## TOWNSHIP OF UNION BOARD OF EDUCATION

## RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DESIGNATING NEWSPAPERS AND FIXING CHARGES FOR NOTICES OF PUBLIC MEETINGS OF SAID BOARD OF EDUCATION DURING 2022

**WHEREAS**, the "Open Public Meeting Act," N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 and following requires that notification will be given of meetings of public bodies as therein defined and in the manner therein set forth.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of Education of the Township of Union, County of Union, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- a. The Union County Local Source, the Star Ledger are hereby designated in 2022 as the two newspapers to receive notice of meetings of the Board of Education as required by any and all sections of the Open Public Meetings Act, it appearing that these newspapers are most likely to inform the local public of such meetings. Tap Into Union is also designated in 2022 as the online news source to receive notice of meetings of the Board of Education
- b. The Union County Local Source is confirmed as the official newspaper of the Township in which to publish Legal notices regarding matters before the Board of Education; the Township of Union having previously designated the Union County Local Source as the Official Newspaper of the Township.
- c. The public place for the posting of notices of meetings of the Board of Education for 2022 and revisions thereof, shall be the bulletin board in the main hallway of the Administration Building of the Board of Education located at 2369 Morris Avenue, Union, New Jersey.
- d. The sum of \$60.00 is hereby affixed as the fee to be paid by any person requesting that copies of any regular meeting schedule of the Board of Education for 2022, and revisions thereof, and notices of Board of Education meetings during the 2022 not included in such schedule, or revisions thereof, be mailed to such persons as specified in R.S. 10:4-19, provided, however, that no charge shall be made to any news media requesting the mailing of notices to its business office.
- e. This Resolution shall take effect upon adoption.
- f. A certified copy of the Resolution shall be mailed by the Board Secretary to the Union County Local Source and the Newark Star Ledger and a certified copy shall be filed with the Clerk of the Township of Union.

Dated: January 6, 2022

## BOARD OF EDUCATION TOWNSHIP OF UNION, COUNTY OF UNION

ATTEST:

YOLANDA KOON, Board Secretary

I, YOLANDA KOON, Board Secretary of the Township of Union Board of Education, County of Union, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by said Board at the Organization Meeting held on January 6, 2022.

YOLANDA KOON BOARD SECRETARY TOWNSHIP OF UNION BOARD OF EDUCATION